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Background Checks – Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators – Montgomery County





Under section 38-13-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, the Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Facilities (“Board”) cannot require applicants and/or licensees to submit to a criminal background check, unless the facilities are licensed, approved, or certified by the State Department of Human Resources.  Pursuant to section 34-2A-4(a)(1) and (2) of the Code, the Board can develop standards that forbid individuals, who have been convicted of a crime that bears upon their fitness to provide care or have responsibility to care for the elderly, from being licensed as an assisted living administrator and may make investigations to determine if the applicants or licensees have been convicted of a crime.





Dear Mr. Cummings:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators.








QUESTION





	Does the Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators have the legal authority to require applicants and/or licensees to submit to a criminal background check under the procedure outlined in section 38-13-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators (“Board”) is provided for at section 34-2A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  It requires the licensing of all administrators of assisted living facilities, as recorded in the records of the State Department of Public Health.  Ala. Code § 34-2A-2(a) (2002).  Assisted living facilities are licensed by the State Board of Health.  Ala. Code §§ 22-21-20 to 22-21-33 (1997, Supp. 2002).





	Section 38-13-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama provides for crimi�nal background checks of certain persons responsible for children, the elderly, and the disabled.  Section 38-13-1 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	Therefore, it is the intent of the Legisla�ture to provide for the implementation of a sys�tem that allows the Department of Human Resources, licensed child placing agencies, and child and adult care facilities to ensure that cur�rent licensees, license and volunteer applicants, prospective employees, current employees, and volunteers are suitable for employment, to per�form volunteer work, or to hold a license, permit, approval, or certification and have not been con�victed of a crime that bears  upon their fitness to provide care or have responsibility for the safety or well-being of children, the elderly, or indi�viduals with disabilities as defined in this chap�ter.





Ala. Code § 38-13-1 (1992, Supp. 2002).





	An “applicant,” as used in the provisions of section 38-13-1, et seq., of the Code, is defined at section 38-13-2(3), in relevant part, as follows:





	A person or entity who submits an appli�cation for license as a child care or adult care facility to the Department of Human Resources or a child placing agency, or an application for employment or for a volunteer position to a Department of Human Resources licensed child care or adult care facility.





Ala. Code § 38-13-2(3) (1992, Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).





	An “adult care facility,” as used in the provision, is “a person or entity holding a Department of Human Resources license or approval or certification to provide care, including foster care for adults.” Ala. Code § 38-13-2(2) (1992, Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).





	 The provisions of section 38-13-1, et seq., apply to adult care facilities and individuals licensed, certified, or approved by the Depart�ment of Human Resources.  The Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Facilities, therefore, cannot require applicants and/or licensees to submit to a criminal background check under section 38-13-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama unless the facilities are also licensed, approved, or certified by the State Department of Human Resources.





	Although the Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Administrators may not be able to proceed under section 38-13-1, et seq., of the Code for criminal background checks on applicants and licensees, it may develop, impose, and enforce standards to be met by individuals to receive a license as an assisted living administrator.  Ala. Code § 34-2A-4(a)(1) (2002).  Such standards are to be designed to ensure that such applicants and licensees are of good character and otherwise suitable to serve as assisted living administrators.  Id.  The Board may further develop and apply appropriate techniques, including examinations and investigations, for determining if an individual meets the standards developed and imposed by the Board.  Ala. Code § 34-2A-4(a)(2) (2002).





	Pursuant to section 34-2A-4(a)(1) and (2) of the Code, the Board can develop standards that forbid individuals, who have been convicted of a crime that bears upon their fitness to provide care or have responsibility to care for the elderly, from being licensed as an assisted living adminis�trator and may make investigations to determine if the applicants or licen�sees have been convicted of these crimes.








CONCLUSION





	Under section 38-13-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, the Board of Examiners of Assisted Living Facilities cannot require applicants and/or licensees to submit to a criminal background check unless the facilities are licensed, approved, or certified by the State Department of Human Resources.  Pursuant to section 34-2A-4(a)(1) and (2) of the Code, the Board can develop standards that forbid individuals, who have been convicted of a crime that bears upon their fitness to provide care or have responsibility to care for the elderly, from being licensed as an assisted living administrator and may make investigations to determine if the applicants or licensees have been convicted of a crime.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:














CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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